No. 63, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to create section 2410a of the statutes, authorizing the destruction or disposal of certain accumulated manuscript copies of supreme court decisions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 2410a. 1. The justices of the supreme court are hereby authorized and empowered to make such order or orders respecting the destruction or disposal of the large accumulation of manuscript and typewritten opinions of the supreme court as such justices shall see fit.

2. The superintendent of public property shall, at the expense of the state, carry such order or orders into effect.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 64, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend section 2261 of the statutes, relating to form of surveyors certificates to entitle maps or plats to record.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That paragraph designated "second" of section 2261 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 2261.) Second. On the *face or* back of every such map offered for record shall appear and be written the certificate of the surveyor who surveyed and mapped the land, which certificate shall contain:

1. A clear and concise description of the land so surveyed by legal government subdivisions when practicable; or, if the land so surveyed is a lot, block, or other subdivision of a town, city, or village plat or addition thereto, then by the number or other description of such lot, block, or other subdivisions; otherwise by metes and bounds, starting such description from some corner established in the government survey or from some corner of a subdivision of a section used and recognized by the United States in the sale of the public lands, giving the town, range, section, and county wherein such corner is situated.

2. By whose order and direction he made the survey and map.

3. That the map is a correct representation of all the exterior boundaries of the land surveyed and of the divisions thereon made. 4. That he has fully complied with the provisions of this chapter in surveying, subdividing, and mapping the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 106, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to create section 1443b of the statutes, relating to cemetery associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read : Section 1443b. The governing board of any cemetery association and every town, city, or village having a cemetery under its control is hereby authorized and empowered to make a reasonable annual assessment upon the lots in said cemetery. not exceeding one cent per square foot of lot, excluding streets and allevs, for the cleaning and care of said lots and the general care and improvement of the cemetery; and cause a notice thereof, with a copy of this act, to be forthwith mailed to each lot owner or person having charge of said lot, at his last known postoffice address, and therein direct that such lot owner or person having the care of such lot shall pay the said assessment to the treasurer of such association, town, city, or village within thirty days from the date of such notice, and such assessment shall be, and is hereby declared a personal liability against such lot owner or person chargeable with the care of such lot, and the payment thereof may be enforced by action against such person or his estate.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 6.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 129, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 4565c—5 of the statutes, relating to killing of muskrat.

CHAPTER 80.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 5 of section 4565c-5 of the statutes is amended to read: (4565c-5.) 5. Any muskrat between the 6-L.